

Nos. 07-1601, 07-1607 (Consolidated)

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILWAY  
COMPANY AND UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

SHELL OIL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE A. SALIBRA, II  
*Counsel of Record*  
1638 Berkshire Road  
Gates Mills, OH 44040  
(440) 336-4129

DANIEL J. POPEO  
PAUL D. KAMENAR  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

November 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ELIMINATING CAUSATION AT THE LIABILITY STAGE IS THE FIRST ELEMENT USED TO SUBSTITUTE THE COURT’S LIABILITY POLICY FOR THAT OF CONGRESS .....	3
II. EXPANDING DEFINITIONS OF STATUTORY TERMS TO EVISCER- ATE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT CREATE THE SECOND CONDITION FOR COURTS TO SUBSTITUTE THEIR POLICY ON LIABILITY .....	8
III. CREATING AN ILLUSORY MEANS TO ESCAPE LIABILITY TO DISGUISE THE JUDICIARY’S INTENT IS A THIRD WAY TO IMPOSE ITS OWN POLICY FOR THAT OF CONGRESS .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252, 264-66 (3d Cir. 1992).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 892 F.Supp. 648 (M.D.Pa. 1995) .....	9
<i>United States v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 577 F.Supp. 1326 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERLCA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9601, <i>et seq.</i> .... <i>passim</i>	
MISCELLANEOUS	
Alex Cuken, May 3, 2003, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.upi.com/.cfm?StoryID=20030503-034748-7643r">http://www.upi.com/.cfm?StoryID=20030503-034748-7643r</a> .....	11
M. Alice Ottoboni, <i>THE DOSE MAKES THE POISON</i> (2d ed. 1997).....	10
Richard A. Posner, <i>OVERCOMING LAW</i> (Harvard University Press 1995).....	12
WASHINGTON POST, May 17, 2001.....	11
Wilbur Ross, <i>MUTED FURY—POPULISTS, PROGRESSIVES, AND LABOR UNIONS CONFRONT THE COURTS, 1890-1937</i> (Princeton University Press 1994).....	13
Stephen Breyer, <i>BREAKING THE VICIOUS CIRCLE TOWARDS EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION</i> (Harvard University Press 1999).....	10
